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will not dilute the authority of the Board and the Manalinl Directors, and if not, what advantages It will have over the Board, which is only slight Iy larller ;

Ce) whether it is proposed that the Boa~ of Directors should include rel'resen-
tafives of the main class of borrowers to balance the representation of deposits and of aariculturists, artisans and workers; and

(f) wbat are the relative proportions of bo;rowinBI by induslry, trade, allriculture. workers and arlisans at pre~ent ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) Presuma~ly information i, desired about the likely increase in expenditure on account of the larger Board's CDvisaBed in I he ~ cheme as compared 10 the first Boards of Directors. It is not possible to indicate this as the (ees and sca'es of travellinl and halting expenses payable to the Directors have yet to be decided under Clause 17 of the Scheme which is before Parliament. The Scherr.e provides that while every Bank "ill have a Managing Director, another whole-time Director may be appointed in a bank if it is considered necessary to do 10 in the interests of the bank.

(b) While fixinB the salaries of the whole-time Directors in consultation with the Reserve Bank, the Central Government will take into consideration all relevant factors including the salaries of Ihe appropriate level of Government servants and salaries in public sector enterprises.

(c) The employees of a bank fall in Iwo categories. namely, the 'award stall" who are the workmen and 'non·award' staff who are officers. It would not be fair to live representation only to one of the two cate-
lories. Therefore, it has beea provided in tbo Scheme that tbere should be one repre-BCntative from eltch of the two catclories of employees.

(d) Under Section 7(2) of the relevant Act the general superintendence. direction and manaaement of the affairs and businesl of a bank vest in its Board of Directols.
The Manaaement Commillee and tbe Manaling DircClor will derive their powt.. from the Board. as provided respectively in Clauses 13(3) and 6 of the Scheme. The powell and functions of the Manalinl Committee and the Manaling Director will be clearly demarcated and the question of 8ny over/applnl of iurisdictlon between the

Mau81ement Committee and the Board or the Managlnll Director would not arise.

(e) In addition to the Directors contemplated in section 9(3) of the relevant Act the Scheme enviaales that the Ccntral Government will appoint upto a maximum of five directors from amonl persons havinl

• special know:erlic or practical experience in respect of one or more matters which are likely to be useful for the workinJ of the nationalised bank.

(f) Banks do not collect detailed fiaure, of advances to workers and artilans. Tentative estimates indicate that a< about the middle of 1970 the respective sbares in the aggregate advance. of scheduled commercial banks to industry. commerce and alriculture were approximately of the' orders of 64%.
17% and 8% respectively.

Allolment of some of tbe city bUI rouln to private operators b, Deihl

Administration

5364. SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANS-PORT be pleased to state:

(al wllh reference to the report in Hindusran Times of the lit December. 19'0 that the Delhi Administration may allot some of the City BUI Routes to Private Operators, whether this collaboration between the public and private lectors in Transport is proposed to be commended to all State Transport systems; and

(bl the re8!ons why Il"ans are not advanced to State Transport Units, which are working at a loss and without depreciation of their stock for its due replacement whether they will be alked to explore what routes can be given to private opera lars ?

THE DEPUTY·MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANS.
PORT ()HRI IQBAL SINGH) : Cal Permita f"r the operation of Ilage carriages are lean ted by State/Rellionll Transport Authorities cODstituteri by the State Government. under the Section 44 of the Motor Vehklci Act, 1939. Since the ell~utive autbority in respect of road transport v .. ts in the State Governments. it il for them to conlider whether road transport ICIrvic:es may be allowed to be operated by tbe public and private ICCtOrs jointly.
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(b) It is a matter for the Stlte Governments to consider.

COil Asb Prdaoed by NaUo .. 1 RaJoD
CorporatioD

~36S. SHRI D. BASUMATARI: Will the Minister of COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to slale :

(a) whether Coal Ash beinl produced at National Rayon Corporalion was belnl disposed of free of COlt for the past 8 years:
and

(b) "helher at the insistence of the new Direclors of tbe Board lenders were Invited and Ihe .aid Corporation shall now fetch Rs. 5 lakhs rer year frcm Ibe sale of the same coal ash 1

THE MINISTER OF COMPANY AF
FAIRS fSHRI RAGHUNATHA REDDY):
(a) In Ihe Inspcc'ion Rerort under 209(4) of Ihe Companies Act, 19~6, there are references to disposal of coal ash, free of cost, durinl some of the years.

(b) Accordillalo the Inspection Report, the maUer was considered by Ihe Board in March, 1970, Ind neceuary steps were taken 10 cali for lenders. It i. observed by Ihe IDtpecl<'r io this cOOlexl fhlt il is learnt thaI the company has awarded tbe coolrlct for c"'rlnce of coal Ilh to MCllrs Natioaal Trlosport Co. al Rs. 5.31 per too.

IIID 00 PIIDtlDI a. Calthatlol 0'
H •• bl.b

5366. SHRI CHBNGALRAYA
NAJDU:

SHRI R. BARUA :
Will the Minister of FINANCE be

pl_d to Itale :
l') whelher the Government propose to ban plaolina of Ihe Hashish and Its cultiva-
tloo In the country ;

(bl whether State Governments have beln c:DDlulted on this issue Ind if 10, their views; and

(c) whether Iny licensina .ystem would be set for permillinl cultivation and planl-
ilia of Ha~hllh in certaiD arell of the couDlry ?

mE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OP FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA

CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) and (b). Cultivation of caDnabls plaDt for production of HashIsh (Charas) Is banned sillce lont In the .:ountry.

(c) Questioll does not al iac,
,

12.01 bu.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL (Chaadi-
garh): I "ould like to raise a point. I had livcn notice of a cailinl attention motion
~'lrdiD' the Ilitafon In Chandi,lrh Ind the dlsconteDt Imona the people there. The reply which was liven by the MiDlster of Home Alfairs, Mr. K. C. PaDt, ~'as absolutely unsllisfactory. He had uld that Iher. was a r.sponsibility of tbe CeDtral Government towards the people of Chandi-
prh. I want to know whether the Chlndiprh Administration's recommenda-
tionl cODtained iomethinl irresponsible which compelled the Minister to uy that they allO o~'e a responsibility towBrds the people of Cbandiaarh.

The position is that Ihe rents in Chandl-IIlrh are increasing at I high rate, Ihat a lIudent to hire I room for lb. 70 per month, Ind a GovernDlcot employee who acls Rs 300 hIS to PlY Rs. ISO for biB
Iccommod8lion.

Kindly hear me beeaule you have not Idmltted my caliillll atteDtioD motion.

An Ililation is aoing on. Hunler strikes and ChliD fasts are aolnl I'D for eight days because the problem i. 80 acrious, it is atfectiDI 59 to 60 thousand people. All Governmcot employees, students Ind members of the tradina commuDlty are wry much bard hit, and this is why this II ..
become I mIss movement tbere. The aalta-
tlon I. of the c:ommOD man there. Now they arc lesortinl to hUDaer strikts and chain futl, Ind the Mlnilter mUit assure UI IS to when tbey will brlna the necel.arY lestllalion or It least the .raulation of tentl. Tb. il I vety _Ious problem which Is llilltinl the mlndl of the ChaDdi~arh people for I it'na lime.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH (BUlIar) :
The Minister may be asked to make I statement relardlnll the atrocities committed In the Mldnapore Central Jail. Yesterday It WIS raised spccillcally.

